1
High-temperature continuous hydrothermal post treatment 1
derived g-C3N4 for enhanced photocatalytic H2 production 2
 3
Binjiang Zhaia, 1, Yi Lia, 1, Yuzhou Jianga, b, Liuhao Maoa, Jinwen Shia, *, Qiangqiang Zhaoa, 4
Zhongda Bina, Fanyu Wanga, Yanping Duc, *, Hui Jina, * 5
 6
a International Research Center for Renewable Energy, State Key Laboratory of 7

namea)
Condition Result
Reaction
temperature/oC
m1
b)
/mL min-1
m2
c)
/mL min-1
Residence
time/s
Yield/%
H2-evolution
rate/μmol g-1 h-1
1 CN-30/9 30 9.0 36 50.3 31.9±2 176.3±15
2 CN-260/9 260 9.0 36 50.3 13.5±2 637.3±24
3 CN-280/9 280 9.0 36 50.3 13.1±2 987.2±40
4 CN-290/9 290 9.0 36 50.3 7.3±1 769.7±28
5 CN-300/9 300 9.0 36 50.3 3.2±1 699.4±32
6 CN-300/12 300 12.0 48 37.7 3.7±1 838.7±26
7 CN-300/13.5 300 13.5 54 33.6 13.0±1 698.2±22
8 CN-300/15 300 15.0 60 30.2 18.7±2 816.4±29
9 CN-300/18 300 18.0 72 25.2 40.1±2 787.4±24
a) The samples were designated as CN-T/m1, where T represented the reaction temperature (oC) 237
and b) m1 represented the flow rate (mL min-1) of Pump (3); c) m2 represented the flow rate (mL 238
min-1) of Pump (4). (Error estimates of Reaction temperature, m1 and m2 were derived from the 239
systematic error of the instrument, and error estimates of Yield and H2-evolution rate were 240

structural change had taken place due to the high-temperature and high-pressure water. 281
Ultraviolet-visible spectrophotometer (UV-Vis) of samples are shown in Fig. 4b and Fig. 4c. 282
The absorption capacities of long wavelength bands for samples increased with increasing 283
reaction temperature, and decreased with decreasing residence time. Fig. 4d shows a similar 284
result that higher reaction temperature and longer residence time leading to darker sample 285
colors. Fig. S4 shows the band gaps of CN-30/9, CN-280/9 and CN-300/9 calculated by 286
Kubelka-Munk function. It could be found that the hydrothermal reaction caused a large change 287
in the band structure of g-C3N4 when the temperature was increased to 300oC. Combined with 288
H2-evolution rate in Fig. 3a and Fig. 3b, it was observed that continuous hydrothermal treatment 289
with excessively high reaction temperature and long residence time would lead to the structural 290
destruction of g-C3N4. On the contrary, appropriate reaction temperature and short residence 291
time could moderately regulate the structure of g-C3N4 to a certain extent, which resulted in 292
CN-280/9 exhibiting high photocatalytic H2-evolution activity. 293
 294
Fig. 4. (a) XRD patterns of CN-T/9 (T = 30, 280, 300), (b, c) UV-Vis of (b) CN-T/9 (T = 30, 295
260, 280, 300) and (c) CN-300/m1 (m1 = 9, 12, 13.5, 15, 18), (d) optical photographs of Samples 296
1 to 9. 297
 298
X-ray photoelectron spectroscopy (XPS) was conducted to analyze the surface compositions 299
and chemical states of CN-280/9 and CN-30/9. The detected elements in both samples included 300